GUAM COMMUNITY COLLEGE Board of Trustees

PHILANTHROPY

WHEREAS, the Guam Community College ("College") Trustees and President, as well as the Foundation Board of Governors ("Foundation"), seek private funds to enhance the College's ability to meet the higher education needs of its community, particularly toward a level of excellence that would otherwise not be possible given government funding levels and restraints on student tuition and fees; and

WHEREAS, the College seeks to provide appropriate recognition to donors for their generosity; and

WHEREAS, the College, the Foundation, and the Development & Alumni Relations Office personnel assist in the solicitation of gifts; and

WHEREAS, an appropriate reflection of the history of the College as well as consistency, fairness, fitting recognition, and good value in exchange for the honor or privilege of name association with a program, fund, or physical aspect of the College be maintained; and

WHEREAS, circumstances generally give rise to a naming opportunity such as in recognition of a distinguished service that may honor a gift of time or talent that has had a significant positive impact on the College over an extended period of years; and a gift of monetary value appropriate to the facility, program or fund being named; and

WHEREAS, naming opportunities may reflect individuals, families, organizations, foundations or corporations; and

WHEREAS, endowed funds established for a variety of purposes may also bear the donor's or designee's names; and

WHEREAS, sponsorship of physical property on campus through monetary gifts may occur; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees in consultation with the President and the Foundation reserve the right to consider any and all factors regarding the privilege of name association with the program, fund, or physical aspect of Guam Community College as particular acts and circumstances warrant; and

Page 2: GCC Board of Trustees Policy 114 - Philanthropy

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the final authority for any naming, memorial or tribute decision rests with the Board of Trustees.

Amended & Adopted: December 15, 2023

Resolution 22-2023

Reviewed, no changes: May 20, 2016

Adopted: April 4, 2012 Resolution 8-2012